

No. 18-11091

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of: VERA FRANCES THOMAS,
Debtor

VERA FRANCES THOMAS
Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, NO. 3:17-cv-3464

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

November 5, 2018
On Brief: John Rao and Geoffry Walsh

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of: VERA FRANCES THOMAS,
Debtor

VERA FRANCES THOMAS
Appellant

v.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP	2
CONSENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Changes To Section 523(a)(8) And Student Loan Programs Have Rendered The <i>Brunner</i> Test Obsolete And Compel Reconsideration Of An Appropriate Undue Hardship Test	5
II. Existing <i>Brunner</i> Test Strays Too Far From The Plain Language Of Section 523(a)(8) And Tests Too Much	11
III. Even If This Court Continues To Apply The <i>Brunner</i> Test, The Limited Legislative History of Section 523(a)(8) Suggests A Less Stringent View Of Undue Hardship Than Courts, Including the District Court, Have Adopted	14
IV. The Formulation Of The Undue Hardship Under <i>Brunner</i> , Or Otherwise, Should Be Based On The Statutory Language And Should Avoid Inconsistent Results And Unnecessary Litigation	17
A. Consideration of the economic factors should focus on whether the debtor can maintain a minimal standard of living while repaying the student loan	18

B. Additional or extraordinary circumstances may help the debtor prove undue hardship, but should not be required.....	20
C. Consideration of lack of good faith or improvident decision-making from the debtor’s past should not be part of the undue hardship analysis	23
V. The Existence of Income-Based Repayment Plans Is Irrelevant to the Undue Hardship Determination under Section 523(a)(8)	25
A. An undue hardship standard that appropriately implements section 523(a)(8) must focus on the debtor’s ability to make the originally scheduled loan payments.....	27
B. Giving weight to long-term repayment programs conflicts with the Congressional intent to authorize the discharge of student loan debts.....	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Barrett</i> , 337 B.R. 896 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 487 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>In re Barrett</i> , 487 F. 3d 353 (6th Cir. 2007)	32, 34
<i>In re Bene</i> , 474 B.R. 56 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2012).....	24, 29
<i>In re Booth</i> , 410 B.R. 672 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Bronsdon</i> , 421 B.R. 27 (D. Mass. 2009).....	34
<i>In re Bronsdon</i> , 435 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010)	17, 23, 33
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 406 B.R. 382 (Bankr. D Minn. 2009).....	32
<i>In re Brunner</i> , 46 B.R. 752 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	7, 10, 15, 16
<i>Brunner v. New York State Higher Educ. Servs. Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987).....	passim
<i>In re Coplin</i> , 2017 WL 6061580 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. Dec. 6, 2017)	11
<i>In re Courtney</i> , 79 B.R. 1004 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1987).	16
<i>In re Denittis</i> , 362 B.R. 57 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007)	31
<i>In re Dufresne</i> , 341 B.R. 391 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2006)	32
<i>In re Durrani</i> , 311 B.R. 496 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> 320 B.R. 357 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	34

<i>ECMC v. Polleys,</i>	
356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004)	15, 21, 29
<i>In re Fecek,</i>	
2014 WL 1329414 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2014)	20
<i>In re Fern,</i>	
563 B.R. 1 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>In re Hornsby,</i>	
144 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>In re Ivory,</i>	
269 B.R. 890 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2001)	18, 24
<i>In re Kopf,</i>	
245 B.R. 731 (Bankr. D. Me. 2000)	14, 17, 31
<i>Krieger v. Educ. Mgmt. Corp.,</i>	
713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013)	11, 17
<i>In re Marshall,</i>	
430 B.R. 809, 815 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2010)	32
<i>In re Mitcham,</i>	
293 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2003)	24
<i>In re Morrison,</i>	
2014 WL 739838 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. Feb. 26, 2014)	30
<i>In re Nightingale,</i>	
529 B.R. 641 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2015)	10, 30
<i>In re Randall,</i>	
255 B.R. 570 (Bankr. D.N.D. 2000)	16
<i>In re Renville,</i>	
2006 Bankr. LEXIS 3211 (Bankr. D. Mont. Jan. 5, 2006)	24
<i>In re Roth,</i>	
490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Skaggs,</i>	
196 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996)	13
<i>In re Smith,</i>	
582 B.R. 556 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2018)	11

<i>In re Stevens</i> ,	
365 B.R. 610 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Strand</i> ,	
298 B.R. 367 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2003).....	32
<i>In re Thomas</i> ,	
581 B.R. 481 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2017).....	10
<i>In re Visnicky</i> ,	
401 B.R. 61 (Bankr. D. R.I. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Walker</i> ,	
406 B.R. 840 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2009).....	29
<i>In re Wolfe</i> ,	
501 B.R. 436 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2013).....	31

Statutes

34 C.F.R. § 682.215	25
34 C.F.R. § 682.215(a)(2).....	32
34 C.F.R. § 685.209(a)(ii)	32
34 C.F.R. § 685.209(a)(5)(iii)	33
34 C.F.R. § 685.220(d)	33
34 C.F.R. § 685.220(d)(1)(ii)(B)	35
34 C.F.R. § 685.220(d)(1)(ii)(C)	35
34 C.F.R. § 685.221.....	25
34 C.F.R. § 685.221(a)(2).....	32
34 C.F.R. § 685.221(e)(3).....	33
38 C.F.R. § 1.965(a)	13
11 U.S.C. § 523	24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1).	33
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)(B)	29
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 524(c)	13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 524(m)(1).	14
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)	19
20 U.S.C. § 1091a	8
20 U.S.C. § 1091a(d)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1095a	8
20 U.S.C. § 1098e	26
26 U.S.C. § 61(a)(12).....	33
31 U.S.C. § 3716.	8
31 U.S.C. § 3720A.....	8
Pub. L. No. 102-26, 105 Stat. 123 (Apr. 9, 1991)	8
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	8

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., 133, reprinted in 1978 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5787, 6094	6
Report of the Comm'n on the Bankr. H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, Pt. II § 4-506 (1973).....	15

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (Fifth Ed. 2011)	12
Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Conference Report 105-750 (Sept. 25, 1998); 1998 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 404.....	28
Iuliano, Jason, “An Empirical Assessment of Student Loan Discharges and the Undue Hardship Standard,” 86 American Bankruptcy Law Journal 495 (2012)	7
National Center for Education Statistics are available at: http://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d13/tables/dt13_330.10.asp ?referral=report	9
1998 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 404.....	28
Random House Webster's College Dictionary (2010)	12
